Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Jasbir Singh, Village Bholapur,Jhabewal, PO: Ramgarh, <u>District Ludhiana</u>.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana. First Appellate Authority, o/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No. 2853 of 2019

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Pawandev Singh,SI (for the Respondent)78887-41866.

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **17.5.19** vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **7.8.19** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (RTI Act). Notice was issued for first hearing in the Commission on **17.10.19**.

2. The respondent PIO represented by Pawan Dev Singh, SI has submitted reply stating that the enquiry of complaint No.1569716 marked by the Commissioner of Police on 29.5.19 is still under way and therefore, the information requested cannot be given.

3. The Appellant Jasbir Singh is absent without any intimation to this Commission.

4. In light of the respondent PIO's submission, this Commission sees no further cause for action and this appeal case is herewith <u>CLOSED.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Jasbir Singh, Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, <u>District Ludhiana.</u>

Versus

Public Information Officer,

o/o Director, Vigilance Bureau,Punjab, <u>Chandigarh</u>. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Director, Vigilance Bureau,Punjab, <u>Chandigarh</u>.

Appeal Case No. 2854 of 2019

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Rajesh Kumar, SI (for the Respondent)98888-05958.

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **13.5.19** vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **7.8.19** under section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice was issued for first hearing in the Commission on **17.10.19**.

2. The Appellant Jasbir Singh is absent without intimation to this Commission.

3. The respondent PIO represented by Rajesh Kumar, SI, has stated that the information requested pertains to investigation which is still under way and that the Challan is still to be filed in Court.

4. The respondent PIO has sought exemption from disclosure of information under section 8(1) (h) of RTI Act. This Commission concurs with him.

5. There is no further cause for action and this appeal case is herewith **<u>CLOSED.</u>**

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Tejinder Singh (Advocate),

Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Back Side Sanjh Kender, <u>Phillaur</u>-144410

Versus

Public Information Officer,

o/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana. First Appellate Authority, o/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No. 2863 of 2019

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Pawan Dev, SI (for the Respondent) 79866-94699

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **24.4.19** vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **7.8.19** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (RTI Act). Notice was issued for first hearing in the Commission on **17.10.19**.

2. The appellant is absent but has sent an email to the Commission requesting that the respondent be directed to send the requested information at the earliest by Registered Post.

3. The respondent PIO represented by Pawandev Singh, SI, has submitted a reply stating that the requested information pertaining to 2 enquiries requested by the appellant has already been sent to him by Registered Post on 14.10.19.

4. The appellant is advised to go through the information and inform this Commission if he is satisfied, before the next hearing.

5. Next hearing on 5.12.19 at 11.00 am.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Ajaib Singh,

s/o Late Sh. Narata Singh, Village Bakarpur, <u>District-Mohali</u>.

Versus

Public Information Officer,
o/o Deputy Superintendent of Police, City-II,
<u>Mohali.</u>
First Appellate Authority,
o/o Senior Superintendent of Police,
<u>Mohali.</u>

Appeal Case No. 2888 of 2019

PRESENT: Ajaib Singh (Appellant) Present Bikramjeet Singh,ASI (for the Respondent)84279-69600.

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **24.5.19** vide which the appellant has sought information regarding a complaint against himself, as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **8.8.19** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice was issued for first hearing in the Commission on **17.10.19**.

2. The respondent PIO, represented by Bikramjeet Singh, ASI has handed over attested copies of the requested information to the appellant.

5. There is no further cause for action and this appeal case is herewith **<u>CLOSED</u>**.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Makhan Singh (Bika),

s/o Sh. Jagir Singh, Village Bika, <u>District Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar</u>.

Versus

Public Information Officer,
o/o Deputy Commissioner of Police,
Jalandhar.
First Appellate Authority,
o/o Commissioner of Police,
Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No. 2896 of 2019

PRESENT: Makhan Singh(Appellant)99151-69047. Balwinder Kumar,ASI (for the Respondent)88729-00273.

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **18.04.19** vide which the appellant has sought information pertaining applications he made to the DGP and other police officials etc., as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **8.8.19** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice was issued for first hearing in the Commission on **17.10.19**.

2. The respondent PIO, represented by Balwinder Kumar, ASI, had submitted a reply pertaining to point No. 4 of appellant's RTI request, on 16.10.17. He stated that the information pertaining to point No.2 has already been sent to the appellant. The appellant stated that he has received nothing.

3. This Commission directs the respondent to hand over another copy of the information sent earlier.

4. The appellant stated that he is not satisfied with the information furnished by the respondent. However, he is now clearly seeking documents that are neither cited nor sought in his RTI application of 16.10.17. Furthermore, as stated by the respondent, his RTI application is not specific and at places in the form of queries.

5. There is no further cause for action and this appeal case is herewith **<u>CLOSED.</u>**

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner Chandigarh. 17.10.19

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Gurmukh Singh, s/o Balkar Singh, VillageTimmowal, Tehsil Baba Bakala, <u>District-Amritsar</u>.

Versus

Public Information Officer,
o/o SHO, Police Station, Khilichian,
<u>District Amritsar</u>.
First Appellate Authority,
O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Amritsar (Rural),
<u>Amritsar</u>.

Appeal Case No. 2897 of 2019

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Narinder Singh, ASI (for the Respondent) 97800-04101.

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **23.3.19** vide which the appellant has sought information regarding the action taken on his complaints against one Gurpreet Singh, as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **8.8.19** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (RTI Act). Notice was issued for first hearing in the Commission on **17.10.19**.

2. The appellant is absent without any intimation to this Commission.

3. The respondent PIO represented by Narinder Singh, ASI, stated that the requested information has been sent to the appellant. The respondent is directed to furnish proof by way of the postal receipt and copy of despatch register before the next hearing. The appellant is also requested to apprise the Commission of having received the information.

4. Next hearing on 5.12.19 at 11.00 am.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Mohhammad Hanif,

Baldev Colony (GTB Nagar), Near KendriyaVidyalya, Nabha, District Patiala.

Versus

Public Information Officer,
o/o Principal Secretary, Home Affairs and Justice Department, Punjab,
<u>Chandigarh</u>.
First Appellate Authority,
o/o Principal Secretary, Home Affairs and Justice Department, Punjab,
<u>Chandigarh</u>.

Appeal Case No. 2898 of 2019

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Charanjeet Singh, Senior Assistant (for the Respondent) 99142-58929

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **30.3.19** vide which the appellant has sought information pertaining to the Punjab Wakf Board etc., as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **8.8.19** under section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (RTI Act). Notice was issued for first hearing in the Commission on **17.10.19**.

2. The appellant is absent but he has informed the Commission that he is unable to attend this hearing because he is busy with ongoing paddy harvest.

3. The respondent PIO represented by Charanjeet Singh, Sr. Assistant(o/o Principal Secretary Home Affairs & Justic Deptt. Punjab.) and Narinder Kumar, Clerk, Punjab Wakf Board, have submitted that the available requested information has already been sent to the appellant. However, the respondents have no details of when and how this information was sent.

4. This Commission directs the respondent PIO to furnish proof by way of the postal receipt and copy of dispatch register. The appellant is requested to go through the information furnished and intimate the Commission if he is satisfied.

5. Next hearing on 5.12.19 at 11.00 am.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner Chandigarh. 17.10.19

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



S.P. Goyal, 2-C, Sarbaha Nagar,NavDurgaMandir, Gurudwara Road, <u>Ludhiana</u> – 141001

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

Complaint Case No. 665 of 2019

PRESENT:

S.P. Goyal (Complainant)98202-39110. Gurdeep Singh, SI (for the Respondent) 99145-25474

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **8.3.19** vide which the appellant has sought information regarding IPC Case No. Chi/41273/2013 in seven points, as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **29.7.19** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (RTI Act). The case was last heard on 6.9.19, when the complainant sought an adjournment and fresh hearing via video conference.

2. Both parties are present through Video Conferencing from Ludhiana.

3. The respondent PIO, represented by Gurdeep Singh, SI, submitted that he has only received the file on 16.10.19 and wants some more time to file a reply.

4. The complainant stated that his essential aim is to get the information he requested in RTI application. So, even though this is a complaint case, this Commission grants the respondent PIO another opportunity to provide the information or cite specific exemptions within the RTI Act before the next hearing.

5. Next hearing on 5.12.19 at 1.30 pm via Video Conferencing.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Tarsem Lal,

s/o Mahant Ram, Mohalla Coolwala, # S-15719, Near Ex Foji Tilak Raj, VPO Sarna, <u>Pathankot</u> – 145025

Versus

Public Information Officer,

o/o Police Station (Police Committee), Women Cell, Near Old Quarter, <u>Ludhiana</u>. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Police Station (Police Committee), Women Cell, Near Old Quarter, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No. 2883 of 2019

PRESENT: Tarsem Lal (Appellant) Ranjeet Sing, Constable (for the Respondent) 79861-04493

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **24.5.19** vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **7.8.19** under section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice was issued for first hearing in the Commission on **17.10.19**.

2. The appellant is present through Video Conferencing. The respondent PIO, represented by Ranjeet Singh, constable (present in the Commission), has submitted a copy of the reply send to the appellant on 14.10.19 wherein information pertaining to point 1 of the appellant's RTI request has been furnished. The remaining information from point no. 2 to 8 has not been given since, as per the respondent's submission, the case is still under investigation.

3. The appellant is advised to go through the information given by the respondent PIO and inform this Commission through e-mail, if he is satisfied.

4. Next hearing on 5.12.19 at 11.00 am for compliance.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner